
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     
 

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

BETFAIR HOLLYWOOD PARK RACING ASSOCIATION 

Hollywood Park 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr. Governor 

Honorable David Israel, Chairman 
Honorable Chuck Winner, Vice-Chariman 

Honorable Steve Beneto, Member 
                                                  Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 

Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 
Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 

 
WEEK 2-Sunday, April 28, 2013-Saturday, May 4, 2012 

 
SUNDAY 
04/28/131         ESPINOZA RULING  

We issued the following ruling after jockey VICTOR ESPINOZA rode 
more than one designated yesterday on California-bred Gold Rush day: 
 

HRTH #003 
Jockey VICTOR ESPINOZA is suspended for ONE (1) additional 
RACING DAY (May 3, 2013) pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1766(f)(Designated Races-participated in more than one designated 
race on April 27, 2013).  
 

04/28/132             SMITH RULING 
The following ruling was issued when jockey MIKE SMITH missed a 
mount when he left town unexpectedly to work a horse in Kentucky: 
 

HRTH #004 
Jockey MIKE SMITH is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for failure to 
fulfill his riding engagement in the fourth race at Betfair Hollywood Park on April 26, 
2013. This constitutes a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1872 
(Failure to Fulfill Jockey Agreement). 
 

04/28/133            MADERA/EQUINE MEDICAL SETTLEMENT 

 



A representative from veterinarian association Equine Medical and 
Surgical Group appeared this morning in support of the group’s (case 
number 13SA122) against owner MADERA THOROUGBREDS alleging 
unpaid vet bills in the amount of $6,308.26 (amended to $5,908.26).  
Madera appeared by phone and the two parties reached a settlement that 
was memorialized in a signed financial agreement. 
 

04/28/134            DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race  #6 Nextdoorneighbor – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Stead 
  #5 Format V. – Claimed – C. Autrey, trainer 
  #2 Bobby Handy – Claimed – S. Knapp, trainer 

            Refund $1,625.46 
2nd Race #7 Circular Logic – Late veterinarian scratch, unsound –Dr. Stead  

            Refund $32,094.56 
3rd Race No changes 
4th Race No changes 
5th Race #2 Iron Joe T – Claimed – J. Carava, trainer 
  #5 Atticus Jack – Claimed – R. Baltas, trainer  

            Refund $155.98 
6th Race No changes; Refund $380.92 
7th Race #6 Miss American Pie – Veterinarian scratch, sick –Dr. Grande 

            Refund $2,922.44 
8th Race #6 Byrony (IRE) – Stewards’ scratch, stake  

            Refund $3,408.80 
9th Race #12 Southern Heart – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grande 
  #11 Caveman Keno – Claimed – K. Mulhall, trainer 
  #12 Kettle Man – Rider change- C. Evans for A. Perez 

            Refund $2,276.14 
 

04/28/135            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 3,656 $963,168.70 
Satellites 6,759 $2,576,241.20 
ADW n/a $1,409,964.40 
Out of state n/a $4,395,509.60 
Total 10,415 $9,344,883.90 

 
THURSDAY 
05/02/131             FILM REVIEW 

Jockey Orlando Mojica came to the office this morning to represent 
JULIAN LEPAROUX for his ride in the eighth race on Sunday.  Films 
revealed that he pushed his way out, moving and bumping two horses to 
his outside, as the field turned into the stretch.  We felt this rose to the 
level of careless riding and therefore issued the following ruling: 
 

HRTH #007 
Jockey JULIEN LEPAROUX is suspended for THREE (3) RACING 
DAYS (May 12, 16, and 17, 2013) for altering course without sufficient 
clearance and causing interference while riding “Long Face” in the eighth 
race at Betfair Hollywood Park on April 28, 2013. This constitutes a 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699(Careless Riding).  



Term of suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races 
pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated 
Races). 

 
05/02/132         AGUILAR RULING 

The following ruling was issued after GRADED STAKES SECURITY 
personnel ERICK AGUILAR failed to appear for the continuation of his 
complaint (case number 13SA109 – felony conviction for worker’s comp 
fraud): 

HRTH #005 
Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1900(Grounds for 
Suspension or Revocation), the license of Graded Stakes Security Guard 
ERICK AGUILAR is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing 
Board rule#1489(h)(Grounds for Denial or Refusal of license-Workman’s 
Compensation fraud). 
 
During the term of suspension all licenses and license privileges of Erick 
Aguilar are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1528(Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Aguilar is 
denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 

05/02/133         APPRENTICE JOCKEY NICOLAS GONZOLO 
Prospective apprentice jockey NICOLAS GONZOLA came to the office 
this morning seeking a license.  He is named on a horse at Los Alamitos 
tomorrow night.  We didn’t think it prudent to issue an apprentice license 
to a rider making his first start at another track (much less a bull ring) and 
therefore sent him to Stewards at Los Al. 

 
05/02/134              BRYTON RACING RULING 

Owner KEVIN BRYAR (dba Bryton Racing) was suspended when he 
failed to appear to answer a complaint (case 13SA117) which was a 
financial complaint filed by trainer Jerry Quinn alleging unpaid training 
expenses: 

HRTH #006 
Owner KEVIN BRYAR (dba BRYTON RACING, LLC), having failed to 
appear to respond to a complaint alleging violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility-Jeremiah “Jerry” Quinn 
$22,655.73). 
 
During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Kevin 
Bryar are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Bryar is denied 
access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  
 

05/02/135              MIYADI WITHDRAWN 
Veterinarian Melinda Blue withdrew her complaint against trainer STEVE 
MIYADI when the alleged vet bill was paid in full (case number 13SA130). 

 
05/02/136              DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race  #1 Halo Rae- Claimed- E. Guillot, trainer 
  #6 Shamefully Sinful- Claimed- C. Lewis, trainer  



  Minus pool $.51 
2nd Race No changes; Refunds $56.00 
3rd Race No changes; Refunds $365.98 
4th Race #3 Daylight Storm- Veterinarian scratch, sick- Dr. Stead 
  #4 Cragmont- Claimed- L. Barocio, trainer 
  Refunds $9,019.80 
5th Race #2 Lucayan (Fr)- Veterinarian scratch, injured- Dr. Stead 
  Refund $ 9,196.44  
6th Race No changes Refund; $445.98   
7th Race No changes; $741.96 
8th Race #12 In a Wine Tizzy- Veterinarian scratch, injured- Dr. Stead 
  #14 Which Way Hank- Stewards’ scratch, also eligible 
  Refund $ 2,049.10 
 

05/02/137             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 1,956 $501,727.10 
Satellites 4,476 $1,540,634.00 
ADW n/a $735,053.10 
Out of state n/a $3,187,686.67 
Total 6,432 $5,965,100.87 

 
FRIDAY 
05/03/131         JOCKEY IN 

Jockey KYLA STRA was in our office to explain why she failed to report 
her weight in a timely matter.  She stated that she had her days mixed up 
and thought she wasn’t riding yesterday.  Ms. Stra took responsibility and 
accepted her penalty. The following ruling was issued: 
 

HRTH #008 
Jockey KAYLA STRA is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1680 (Jockeys and Drivers to Report-2nd 
offense) on May 2, 2013. 
 

05/03/132             GOOD RACING 
All eight races today went as planned, there were no issues to report.    
 

05/03/133            DECLARATONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race  #4 Tom Kha- Veterinarian scratch, injured- Dr. Grande 

            #5 Snort’n Matilda- Veterinarian scratch, sick- Dr. Grande 
  Refund $715.99 
2nd Race No changes  
3rd Race #2 Toomanytomatoes- Claimed- C. Autrey, trainer 
  #5 Secret Cove- Claimed- T. West, trainer  
                        Refund $246.93 
4th Race #4 Honey Duex- Veterinarian scratch, sick- Dr. Stead  
                        Refund $697.68 

                        5th Race #3 Collation- Veterinarian scratch, injured- Dr. Stead 
            #9 Bench Light- Veterinarian scratch, sick- Dr. Grande  

                        Refund $4,034.01 
6th Race #2 Swiss Sword- vanned off 



            #10 Itsalwayssomething- Claimed- J. Sadler, trainer  
                        Refund $361.80 
7th Race No changes; Refund $440.00  
8th Race #10 Say Ow- Veterinarian scratch, sick- Dr. Grande 

                                                Refund $2,215.02 
 
05/03/134            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On-Track 2,444 $759,943.10 
Satellites 7,367 $2,763,124.30 
ADW n/a $826,015.40 
Out of state n/a $3,516,555.11 
Total 9,811 $7,865,637.91 

 
SATURDAY 
05/04/131         CASE DISMISSED  

The complaint filed by veterinarian Jeff Blea for alleged unpaid vet bills 
against owner STEPHEN SAHADI has been dismissed. The debt had 
occurred outside the parameters of one year, and thereafter CHRB rule 
#1876 does not apply. 
 

05/04/132             DERBY DAY 
A crowd of 10,152 was in attendance to witness eleven races and the 
139th running of the Kentucky Derby. All eleven races went without 
reportable mishap.  

 
05/04/133            DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race No changes; Refund $361.99; Minus Pool $12,163.96   
2nd Race #3 Beautiful Spirit- Veterinarian scratch, injured- Dr. Stead 
  #5 Speedy Vixen- Late veterinarian scratch, injured in starting gates 
  #6 So Pretty- Late veterinarian scratch, injured in starting gates  
                        Refund $225,538.39 
3rd Race #1 Woebegon- Claimed- T. West, trainer   
  #8 Addendum- Claimed- V. Cerin, trainer 
4th Race No changes  
5th Race #8 Mark’s Cat- 1st time gelding 
6th Race #3 Toledo Eddie- Claimed- C. Dollace, trainer 
  #7 Macho Dorado- Claimed- A. Sherman, trainer 
  #8 Diamond of Blue- Claimed- J. Hollendorfer, trainer 
7th Race No Changes; Refund $219.00  
8th Race No changes; Refund $223.00  
9th Race #4 Midnight Crooner- Claimed- M. Glatt, trainer 
                        #5 Sebastian Flyte (GB)- Late veterinarian scratch, injured- Dr. Grande 
                        #11 Arraignment- Claimed- J. Sadler, trainer 

            #14 Mr. Make Believe- Stewards’ scratch, also eligible 
  #16 So Elite- Stewards’ scratch, also eligible  
                        Refund $8,219.43 
10th Race No changes; Refund $81.10 
11th Race #9 Stormin City- Veterinarian scratch, unsound- Dr. Stead 
  #11 Lico- Claimed- C. Autrey, trainer 
                        Refund $1,760.00 



 
05/04/134            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On-Track 10,152 $2,911,417.10 
Satellites 25,537 $8,346,124.60 
ADW n/a $1,249,989.60 
Out of state n/a $6,450,830.94 
Total 35,689 $18,958,362.24 

 
W E E K L Y    S U M M A R Y 

 
 

       
ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this  
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.  
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF   04/22/13-04/28/13  
 HORSES ON VET LIST    16 
Horses off Vet List      9 
Shock Wave Therapy             18 
Deceased                1    
Medication         7  
 
                                                             SUMMARY 

 Sun 
04/28 

Thu 
05/02 

Fri 
05/03 

Sat 
05/04 Week Meet 

Inquiries 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rulings 2 3 1 0 6 8 

Refunds 7 7 7 5 26 38 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Claims 5 3 3 8 19 28 

Cal-Bred Races 0 1 2 0 3 12 

        Respectfully submitted, 
 

              
                                                                   C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
    
             
                                                                 Tom Ward, Steward 
   
             
                               Kim Sawyer, Steward 
  
                                                                        __________________________________ 
                                                                                            Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
 



 
 
 
                   WEEKLY SATELLITE ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 
 
Sunday, April 28, 2013 through Saturday, May 4, 2013  
BARONA  1,106 $310,300.10 
CABAZON  1,620 $370,406.50 
COMMERCE  1,370 $492,568.40 
POMONA 4,431 $1,359,932.80 
LAKE PERRIS  1,443 $311,655.60 
LANCASTER  1,273 $359,708.10 
LOS ALAMITOS  
SAN CLEMENTE  

9,288 
1,100 

$3,128,078.10 
$319,044.60 

SAN BERNARDINO  2,599 $622,964.30 
SANTA ANITA  8,995 $3,144,924.30 
SANTA BARBARA  0  0.00  
SANTA MARIA  335 $120,492.80 
SHALIMAR  849 $139,125.50 
SURFSIDE  5,052 $1,544,798.50 
SYCUAN  553 $137,628.90 
VENTURA  1,833 $608,194.80 
VICTORVILLE  782 $152,248.00 
VIEJAS  772 $260,231.00 
SATELLITE TOTAL  44,139 $13,627,617.10 

 
NO. CALIFORNIA  N/A  $1,699,495.60 
OUT-OF-STATE  N/A  $16,018,860.42 
ON-TRACK  18,208 $5,160,757.30 
TOTAL  62,347 $36,506,730.42 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Hollywood Park
	HRTH #003
	HRTH #004
	HRTH #007
	HRTH #005
	HRTH #008
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of   04/22/13-04/28/13
	Horses on Vet List    16
	SUMMARY





